(12) consecutive calendar months commencing on the Effective Date and every twelve-
month period thereafter.  Any period of less than twelve (12) consecutive calendar 
months shall be a partial year.  For any partial year, the Rent shall be prorated on the 
basis of a three hundred and sixty-five (365) day year. 

4.1.2 Tariff Charges.  DELETED.  

4.1.3 CPI-U.  “CPI-U” shall mean the Consumer Price Index for All Items, All 

Urban Consumers for the Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, California area, 1982-84=100 
as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, or a successor

[...]

after deposit in the mail as aforesaid.  Either Party may change the address at which it desires to 
receive notice upon giving written notice of such request to the other Party. 

Section 7. Security Deposit.  With respect to Section 103.2.6.1, the security deposit shall be 
Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-nine Dollars ($2,859.00). 

Section 8. Prior Permit.  With respect to Section 118.32, the prior Permit is Harbor 
Department Board Order No. 2560, effective May 5, 1954. 

ARTICLE 1 – Sections 9 to 99 are intentionally omitted. 

ARTICLE 2 – STANDARD PROVISIONS 

Section 100.